“Chief Administrative Officer” means the appointed as much from time to time 

by the District of Barriere and any person delegated to assist in carrying out 

his/her duties under this by-law. 

“Commercial Motor Vehicle” means any motor vehicle having a gross vehicle 

weight in excess of five thousand five hundred kilograms (5,500 kg) or a length 

in excess of 7.5 metres, but does not include buses, emergency medical service 

vehicles, fire apparatus, police, or vehicles owned by or operated for the District 

of Barriere; 

“Council” means the Council of the District of Barriere;